## Statement of material fact «Information, which has, according to the issuer, significant impact on the value of its securities»

1. General information	
1.1. Full issuer's business name (for non-commercial organization – name)	Interregional Distribution Grid Company of Centre, Joint-Stock Company
1.2. Brief issuer's business name	IDGC of Centre, JSC
1.3. Issuer's location	127018, Moscow, Russia, 2nd Yamskaya, 4
1.4. Primary State Registration Number of the issuer	1046900099498
1.5. Tax payer number of the issuer	6901067107
1.6. Issuer's Unique code, assigned by registering authority	10214-A
1.7. Web page address used by the issuer for	http://www.e-
information disclosure	disclosure.ru/portal/company.aspx?id=7985;
	http://www.mrsk-1.ru/ru/information/

## 2. Contents of the statement

February 27, 2013 the Ninth Arbitration Court of Appeal upheld the decision of the Moscow Arbitration Court to recover more than 5 billion rubles from IDGC of Centre, JSC in favour of Novolipetsk Metallurgical Plant (NLMK), received as unjust enrichment under the "last mile" contract.

IDGC of Centre Court considers the decision illegal and unfounded, since the money was received for the services actually rendered to deliver electricity to NLMK in accordance with existing contracts and rules of the so-called "last mile".

The essence of the mechanism of the "last mile" is that by increasing the cost of electricity for large companies to reduce rates for citizens and other small consumers.

The "last mile" is now the subject of widespread litigation in the power industry and therefore the taken judicial decision may have systemic implications not only for IDGC of Centre, but for all businesses of the power grid complex.

Already March 12, 2013 the Supreme Arbitration Court will consider in exercise of supervisory functions a similar dispute between IDGC of Urals and Chelyabinsk Electric Metallurgical Plant (CHEMK).

If a verdict of the Supreme Arbitration Court is in favour of IDGC of Urals, it could be the basis for review of the decision on the dispute of IDGC of Centre and NLMK. Currently, IDGC of Centre plans within the statutory period to file a cassation appeal.

3. Signature	
3.1. Director of Corporate Governance – Head of corporate governance and interaction	
with shareholders Department, acting under power of attorney # D-CA/2 dated from 09.01.2013.	V.A. Alimenko
(signature)	_
3.2. Date <u>27</u> <u>February</u> 20 <u>13</u> . М.П.	